Table of Contents

State/Territory Name: New York

State Plan Amendment (SPA) #: 18-0050

This file contains the following documents in the order listed:

- 1) Approval Letter
- 2) CMS 179 Form
- 3) Approved SPA Page

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 7500 Security Boulevard, Mail Stop S2-26-12 Baltimore, MD 21244-1850



Financial Management Group

August 06, 2018

Ms. Donna Frescatore State Medicaid Director Office of Health Insurance Programs NYS Department of Health One Commerce Plaza, Suite 1211 Albany, NY 12210

RE: State Plan Amendment (SPA) TN 18-0050

Dear Ms. Frescatore:

We have reviewed the proposed amendment to Attachment 4.19-D of your Medicaid State Plan submitted under transmittal number (TN) 18-0050. Effective May 17, 2018, this amendment adjusts Medicaid service payments in response to a New York State Supreme Court decision in the Matter of The Bronx-Lebanon Highbridge-Woodycrest Center. The adjustment shall be a lump sum supplemental payment of \$4,314,009.

We conducted our review of your submittal according to the statutory requirements at sections 1902(a)(2), 1902(a)(13), 1902(a)(30) and 1903(a) of the Social Security Act and the implementing Federal regulations at 42 CFR Part 447. This letter is to inform you that New York 18-0050 is approved effective May 17, 2018. The CMS-179 and approved plan page is enclosed.

If you have any questions, please contact Betsy Pinho at 518-396-3810.

Sincerely,

Vuigtin Fon

Kristin Fan Director

Enclosures

M. Melendez R. Holligan R. Weaver T. Brady C. Holzbaur c:

HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION		OMB NO. 0938-	
TRANSMITTAL AND NOTICE OF APPROVAL OF STATE PLAN MATERIAL	1. TRANSMITTAL NUMBER: 18-0050	2. STATE New York	
FOR: HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION	3. PROGRAM IDENTIFICATION: TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT (MEDICAID)		
TO: REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR	4. PROPOSED EFFECTIVE DATE	CONTROL CONTRO	
HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION	May 17, 2018		
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES			
5. TYPE OF PLAN MATERIAL (Check One):		The second secon	
□ NEW STATE PLAN □ AMENDMENT TO BE CON			
COMPLETE BLOCKS 6 THRU 10 IF THIS IS AN AMEN			
6. FEDERAL STATUTE/REGULATION CITATION:	7. FEDERAL BUDGET IMPACT: (in thousands)		
Decision and Order to recalculate Medicaid rate, Index No.	a. FFY 05/17/18-09/30/18 \$ 2,157.00		
260253/2010 dated September 9, 2015	b. FFY 10/01/18-09/30/19 \$ 0.00		
8. PAGE NUMBER OF THE PLAN SECTION OR ATTACHMENT:	9. PAGE NUMBER OF THE SUPE		
	SECTION OR ATTACHMENT (If A	(applicable):	
Attachment 4.19-D Part I page: 110(d)(20.2)			
	1		
	•		
10. SUBJECT OF AMENDMENT:			
The Bronx-Lebanon Highbridge-Woodycrest Center Litigation P	ayment		
(FMAP = 50%)			
11. GOVERNOR'S REVIEW (Check One):			
☐ GOVERNOR'S OFFICE REPORTED NO COMMENT	OTHER, AS SPECIFIED:		
COMMENTS OF GOVERNOR'S OFFICE ENCLOSED	_ omen, no si i	dell'IED.	
☐ NO REPLY RECEIVED WITHIN 45 DAYS OF SUBMITTAL	·		
12. SIGNATURE OF STATE AGENCY OFFICIAL:	16. RETURN TO:		
	New York State Department of Health		
		11611	
13. TYPED NAME: Donna Frescatore	Division of Finance & Rate Setting 99 Washington Ave – One Commerce Plaza		
LA TITLE, M. P. M. P. LIDI.	Suite 1432		
14. TITLE: Medicaid Director	Albany, NY 12210		
Department of Health	71104113,111 12210		
15. DATE SUBMITTED: JUN 2 2 2018			
001 2 2 2010			
FOR REGIONAL OFF	ICE USE ONLY		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
17. DATE RECEIVED:	18. DATE APPROVED:	0 0 2040	
	AUG	0 6 2018	
PLAN APPROVED - ONE	COPY ATTACHED		
19. EFFECTIVE DATE OF APPROVED MATERIAL:	1 20. SIGNATURE OF REGIONAL O	FFICIAL:	
	The brother of the orther of	T. JOHID.	
21 TYPED NAME: 17 2018			
21. TYPED NAME:	22. TITLE:	-	
		Avenue and the second s	
23. REMARKS:			
23. Tallibrioto.			
		Market	
	A second		
		,	
		- 1	

New York 110(d)(20.2)

Effective on or after May 17, 2018, the Department of Health shall adjust Medicaid service payments in response to a New York State Supreme Court decision in the Matter of The Bronx-Lebanon Highbridge Woodycrest Center. The adjustment shall be a lump sum payment of \$4,314,009. This payment is intended to satisfy the judgment in the aforementioned court decision. This payment will be made in SFY 2019.

TN #18-0050	Approval Date	AUG 0 6 2018
Supersedes TN #NEW	Effective Date	MAY + 7 2018